
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
Hybrid meeting - Zoom - County Hall 
 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022 
 
Meeting time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 21/09/2022 
 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 July 2022 
as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 12) 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
  

4.  TRANSFORMING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - SENNYBRIDGE C.P. 
SCHOOL OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE (OBC)  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Pete Roberts, Cabinet Member for a 
Learning Powys. 
(Pages 13 - 100) 
  

Public Document Pack



5.  FINANCIAL PLANNING UPDATE  
 
To consider a report by County Councillor David Thomas, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Transformation. 
(Pages 101 - 116) 
  

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 REPORT  
 
To consider a report by County Councillor David Thomas, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Transformation. 
(Pages 117 - 134) 
  

7.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
 
To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 
(Pages 135 - 136) 
  

8.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To consider the Cabinet forward work programme. 
(Pages 137 - 138) 
 
 
 



Cabinet 26 July 2022  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNTY HALL / TEAMS ON 
TUESDAY, 26 JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Charlton, R Church, S Cox, S C Davies, M J Dorrance, 
S McNicholas, P Roberts, D Selby and D A Thomas 
 
In attendance: County Councillor Angela Davies    
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor J Berriman. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES  
 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 28th June 
and 5th July 2022 as correct records. 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 

4.  QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

Cabinet considered the performance report for quarter 1. Each service area had 
held a performance review meeting with their portfolio holders. Cabinet 
welcomed the proposed changes as it was important to have measurable 
outcomes that were kept under review.   
 

RESOLVED  
1. To note the contents of the report which presents an 

overview of performance for Quarter 1 (1 April – 30 June 
2022) against the objectives and measures published in 
Vision 2025: Our Corporate Improvement Plan. 
 

2. That Cabinet approve the following amendments in relation 
to Supported Employment: 
Remove the current measure: 

• Number of Adults with a disability being supported to 
undertake employment. 
Replace with new measures: 

• The total number of adults with a disability currently in 
paid employment and supported by 

• The total number of adults with a disability currently in 
paid employment and supported by 
 

Page 3

2



Cabinet 26 July 2022 
 

3. That Cabinet approve the following amendments in relation 
to North Powys: 
Remove the current measures: 

• Improved accessibility to services and community 
infrastructure that meets the need of the population. 

• Improved integration of services, partnership working, and 
confidence in leadership. 

• Increased focus on prevention and health promotion. 
• Increased emotional and behavioural support for families, 

children, and young people to build resilience and support 
transition into 
[...]
ery 
of the project as set out in Appendix C. 

 
5. Approve the delegation of powers to the ‘Montgomery 

Canal Restoration Project Board’ to oversee the delivery of 
the project with such delegation being ‘restricted' to 
actions within the scope, costs and programme outlined in 
the Memorandum of Understanding, Application Bid, 
Project Management Update and associated bid 
documentation.  

 
Page 10



Cabinet 26 July 2022 
 

6. Approve the Terms of Reference for the Montgomery Canal 
Restoration Project Board as set out in Appendix D to the 
report. 

 
15.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

 
 Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting.  
 

16.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 Cabinet noted the forward work programme. 
 

17.  EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information under category 3 of The Local 
Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007). 

 
 

18.  LUF0269 BRECON & RADNORSHIRE STRATEGIC TOWN CENTRE 
INVESTMENT  

 
Cabinet considered a report on the status of the successful Levelling Up Funding 
award for the Brecon & Radnorshire Strategic Town Centre Investment and next 
steps. Funding up to the value of £6,953,537 had been awarded towards the 
purchase and refurbishment of a modern office unit in Brecon, the 
redevelopment of Theatr Brycheiniog and the acquisition of a site adjacent to the 
Automobile Palace in Llandrindod Wells for social housing. 
 
 

RESOLVED  
 
1. To approve the Governance structure to oversee the 

delivery of the project, outlined in Appendix A to the 
report. 
 

2. To approve the delegation of powers to the “Strategic 
Town Centre Investment Project Board” to oversee the 
delivery of the project. The delegation of powers being 
‘restricted' to the scope, costs and programme outlined in 
the Memorandum of Understanding, application bid, 
Project Management Update and associated bid 
documentation.  
 

3. To authorise the Executive Director of Economy & 
Environment and the Monitoring Officer to make necessary 
adjustments to the agreement with Theatr Brycheiniog with 
the Cabinet member with Portfolio to ensure agreement 
with the theatre and swift progress of the project. 

 

Page 11



Cabinet 26 July 2022 
 

 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt 

 (Chair) 

Page 12



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

27 September 2022 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Pete Roberts 
 
Portfolio Holder for a Learning Powys 

  
REPORT TITLE: Transforming Education Programme - Sennybridge C.P. 

School Outline Business Case (OBC)   
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 This report requests Cabinet approval for the following: 

 
• To submit an Outline Business Case (OBC) to the Welsh 

Government’s Sustainable Communities for Learning Programme 
(formerly the 21st Century Schools Programme) for investment to 
develop a new 150 place dual stream primary school to replace 
Sennybridge C.P. School’s current building. 

 
1.2 The cost of the preferred way forward is estimated to be £11,154,341 

including Risk and Optimism Bias, which is acceptable at OBC stage, and 
will be refined as the business case process continues into the next 
stages.  

 

Project Costs                                          
Capital Cost £9,074,723 
Optimism Bias £1,353,640 
Risk £725,978 
VAT (only to be included where non-recoverable by 
applicant) 

N/A 

Total Project Cost at OBC stage (inclusive of optimism 
bias and risk) 

£11,154,341  

 
 
1.3 The project will be funded jointly by Welsh Government and Powys County 

Council (PCC) as outlined below. Whilst it is the intention to mitigate the 
optimism bias and risk as far as possible, due to the current project stage 
and economic climate, these costs must remain in the project finances. 
The funding is allocated for this project in the Counc
[...]
ccess to a secure external area and a multi-use 
games area and grassed pitch.  

   
 
4. Advice 
 
4.1 The advice of officers is that the OBC should be submitted to Welsh 

Government for approval, to enable the Council to proceed with the project 
and progress to the next stage of the business case process.  
 

4.2 The Welsh Government’s intervention rate for schools within Band B of the 
21st Century Schools programme is 65%, which represents good value for 
money for the Council. Cabinet is advised that there is optimism bias and 
risk contingency within the estimated project costs, which is appropriate at 
an OBC stage. More detailed estimated costs will be confirmed at Full 
Business Case stage. 

  
4.3  Indicative Timescales 
 

Date 
 

07/2022 Complete RIBA 2 

09/10 2022 OBC approvals 

10/2022 Commence procurement for a Design and Build 
contractor 

11/2023 Planning application 

03/2024 FBC approvals 

05/2024 Commence construction 

09/2025 New school building open 
 
 
 

5. Resource Implications 
 
5.1  Estimated costs are as follows: 
  

Project Costs 
Capital Cost £9,074,723 
Optimism Bias £1,353,640 

Page 17



Risk £725,978 
VAT (only to be included where non-recoverable 
by applicant) N/A 

Total Project Cost (inclusive of optimism bias 
and risk) £11,154,341 

Welsh Government Contribution (65%) £7,250,321 
PCC Contribution (35%) £3,904,019 

 
 
5.2 The project can be accommodated within the current Sustainable 

Communities for Learning Programme funding envelope. 
 
5.3 The Council’s contribution towards this scheme will be funded from 

borrowing as no other funding has been identified. The cost to the 
Council’s revenue budget because of this borrowing is estimated at 
£160,000 per year for 34 years. This is included in the Council’s 
Financial Resources Model (FRM) but there are significant funding 
shortfalls in future years to close the budget gap. 

 
5.4 The current Sustainable Communities for Learning grant conditions 

allow Welsh Government to claw back grant if the school has over 15% 
surplus capacity 5 years after occupation of the school. The capacity of 
the planned new building, at 150 places, is slightly higher than the 
current pupil numbers (120 according to Teacher Centre 21/09/22) so 
this remains a risk to this scheme. 

 
5.5 The attached OBC identifies that, from the opening of the new school 

building in 2025, there will be a small increase in the recurring revenue 
cost of the school of approximately £13k per annum. This is due to the 
estimated additional cost of rates following a move to the new build. 
Any change to the formula funding provided will impact on the 
Council’s revenue budget.    

 
5.6 Even though there’s a potential additional annual revenue cost to a 

new build school in Sennybridge in terms of rates, a new build with a 
high energy standard would remove the on-going maintenance costs 
associated with the current school, would reduce running costs due to 
the Passivhaus element, and would provide an improved learning 
environment for pupils and staff. This would also provide a long-term 
sustainable solution with a school which has a life of approximately 60 
years, compared to the short-term fix that on-going maintenance would 
provide. The whole-life costs of continuing with the current schools 
estate in Powys (the Status Quo / “Do Minimum” option) were 
compared with the costs of a fully implemented transformation of 
schools over 60 years, including those of this project, with the result 
being more favourable in terms of a transformed schools estate.  

 

Page 18



5.7 Development and implementation of the recommendation would 
require involvement from several service areas, including staff from the 
Schools Service, Finance, Property, Highways, and ICT. 

 
5.12 The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) notes that the costings set 

out to deliver the project will be subject to further refinement as the 
project continues through the design 
[...]
oals, as outlined in the Well-being of Future Generations Act. The 
assessment has been reviewed prior to the submission of the OBC 

 
 The summary of the impact assessment is as follows: 
 

‘This impact assessment suggests that the impact would be positive. 
The development of a new building to replace the current Sennybridge 
Primary School building would address many issues related to the poor 
condition of the current building, ensuring that future pupils would be 
taught in facilities that are fit-for-purpose, improving their learner 
entitlement and experience. The new facilities would be fully DDA 
compliant, supporting learners with disabilities. Further opportunities for 
integration between the school and other services, to have a positive 
impact on the health and well-being of pupils attending the school and 
their families.’ 
 
Should Cabinet approve continuing with the preferred option, the 
impact assessment will be regularly updated throughout the process to 
take account of any feedback received. 
 

 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1     It is recommended that Cabinet approves the following: 

 
• To submit an Outline Business Case (OBC) to the Welsh 

Government’s Sustainable Communities for Learning Programme 
(formerly the 21st Century Schools Programme) for investment to 
develop a new 150 place dual stream primary school to replace 
Sennybridge C.P. School’s current building. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Marianne Evans  
Tel: 07870 658481 
Email: marianne.evans@powys.gov.uk  
 
Head of Service: Georgie Bevan 
Corporate Director: Lynette Lovell/Emma Palmer 
 
 
 
 
 
CABINET REPORT NEW TEMPLATE VERSION 3 

Page 20



Outline Business Case: 
Sennybridge C.P School 
August 2022 
Version 0.6 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



Sennybridge Outline Business Case 

  

CPC Project Services LLP Page 2 of 75 

 

 

  

Page 22



Sennybridge Outline Business Case 

  

CPC Project Services LLP Page 3 of 75 

 

Contents 
Figures ................
[...]
 energy costs across Council property, Schools, 
Leisure Centres, Offices, Street Lighting 
Fuel costs for vehicles and transport providers  

Interest Rates Cost of Borrowing and affordability of the Capital Programme 
Economic Growth Impact on future funding settlements for Local Government  
Labour market Shortage of staff leading to increasing costs for commissioned 

services and agency staff, real living wage 
 
 

Page 103



4. Understanding the impact 
  
4.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy approved by Council for the next five years and 

the assumptions contained within the strategy were based on the latest information 
available at that time.  It does not include fixed funding, expenditure or activity 
projections, but sets out a five-year budget forecast for the resources that are likely to 
be available.  
 

4.2 As set out in section 3 it is appropriate to update our strategy to reflect the changing 
economic climate and the additional financial burden that will now fall on the Council.  
This will increase the budget gap over the life of the plan which will need to be 
resolved by either generating additional income or reducing costs.    
 

4.3 Our MTFS assumed 2% inflation non pay uplifts with some external contract uplifts 
identified as pressures and funded to CPI or other contract terms, but with inflation 
currently at 10.1% and set to rise further we must revisit the assumptions currently 
used in the Strategy. The creation of a procurement cell to review and monitor price 
and supply concerns is proactively considering the factors and their impact.  This 
work is informed by national forums and guidance including Crown Commercial 
Services, WLGA. 

 
4.4 Initial feedback from the procurement cell is seeing issues arising around Transport, 

Domiciliary Care (travel costs), some food items, vehicles and vehicle parts, and 
construction costs all of which are being managed currently but with continuing 
pressure and a growing consensus that 
[...]
ive purposes only at this stage and is based on the figure originally 
included in the MTFS approved by Council March.   In proposing the final level of 
increase for the 2023/24 budget, consideration will be given to the affordability for 
Powys residents, together with the ongoing need to meet increasing demand and 
inescapable cost pressures on vital local services.   

 
8.5 Income from fees and charges makes a significant contribution (£74 million per 

annum) to the Council’s budget and the Council’s approach to income generation is 
set out the Councils Income Policy, fees and charges will be reviewed in line with this 
policy will be presented in the updated Fees and Charges Register, which will be 
presented with the budget papers annually for approval.  The council’s policy is 
based on the principle of full cost recovery and inflationary uplifts will be considered 
to ensure that the Council can continue to recover its costs for the services it 
provides.  
 

8.6 In addition to the AEF, Councils also receive specific grants which are accompanied 
by specific terms and conditions as to how they can be used.  We will receive around 
£55 million of grant funding next year.  The indicative allocations provided are now 
likely to fall short in covering the costs expected due to the impact of inflation.  As we 
finalise our budget for next year this will need to be discussed with the funding bodies 
and plans realigned accordingly.   

 
8.7 As can be seen at paragraph 6.2, the Capital Strategy also relies heavily on grant 

funding to support the capital programme each year.   
 
9. Revised Financial Resource Model and Budget Gap  
 
9.1 The assumptions included in the original MTFS have all been reviewed in light of the 

circumstances described in the earlier sections of the report.  The revised Financial 
Resource Model (FRM) is currently being challenged by the Senior Leadership Team 
before being included in the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

  
9.3 The assumptions will continue to be reviewed as the budget process progresses, and 

these will inevitably lead to further changes in our financial modelling. Council tax 
levels included are purely for modelling purposes at this stage, and have been 
maintained at levels modelled previously notwithstanding that the gap has increased.    

 

Funding £'000 2022-23 2023-24
AEF (RSG & NNDR) 210,261-     217,620-     
Council Tax 91,611-        96,190-        

301,872-     313,810-     

Page 108



9.4 Over the summer, the Senior Leadership Team have been asked to review their 
IBP’s identifying service specific pressures but also proposing ways to reduce 
expenditure, increase income or make savings.  

 
9.5 Where proposals can deliver earlier savings and where no policy decision is required 

and there is no impact on our residents, they will be implemented as soon as 
possible.    This will maximise the possibility of securing full year savings in 2023/24 
whilst also assisting in mitigating the pressure already being seen in the current 
financial year. 

 
9.6 Over the next few months Cabinet will be setting the direction and developing the 

objectives that shape the Council over the next 5 years and when finalised the MTFS 
will need to be reviewed and updated to ensure that the financial plans for the council 
can deliver the new Corporate Improvement Plan within the confines of the financial 
resources available. 

 
10. Strategy to bridge the gap 
 
10.1 The MTFS sets out the approach and the principles that will be applied as our plans 

continue to be developed.  

10.2 The following strategies will continue to be used to address the gap where feasible: - 
 

• The transformation of service provision.   
• Improved efficiency and a “Right First Time” ethos. 
• Undertaking service reviews using the information to change 
• Identification of investment opportunities and income. 
• Capital Programme – reviewed, opportunity to invest. 
• Cross Cutting
[...]
ations 
 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) has provided the following comment: 
 
17.1 This report identifies the factors and the implications that they have on the Council 

financial plans.  It refreshes the Medium Term Financial Strategy updating the 
assumptions upon which it was originally based and sets the policy framework and 
direction in which the budget proposals will continue to be developed.   

 

Page 112



17.2 The current volatility dictates that we will keep the position under constant review and 
we will continue to update our assumptions and their impact on the FRM as required.   

 
17.3 Discussions at a national level will be very important as we move through the Autumn 

and we will work closely with other Authorities and the WLGA to ensure that the 
impact the current economic position is having on the Council is fully understood, 
together with the implications this will have on our ability to deliver appropriate 
Council services to our residents.  

 
18. Legal implications 
 

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services ( Monitoring Officer)  as no comment  with 
this report. 
 

19. Data Protection 
 

There are no data protection issues within this report. 
 

20. Comment from local member(s) 
 

This report relates to all service areas across the whole County. 
 
21. Impact Assessment 
 

No impact assessment required.  
 

22. Recommendations 
 
22.1 Cabinet acknowledge the changing environment in which our plans are being 

developed and agree with the revised assumptions that are being used to support the 
development of the MTFS; and that work will continue to update and refresh the 
MTFP as appropriate.    
 

22.2 To agree the budget principles set out in the MTFS to bridge the budget gap over the 
next 5 years. 

 
22.3 Agree that the Senior Leadership Team continues to work with the relevant Portfolio 

Cabinet Member(s) to identify potential savings to assist in addressing the indicative 
budget gap across the period of the Medium Term Financial Plan.  

 
22.4 Delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Finance, the authority to implement any saving proposal in advance of 2023/24 
where no policy recommendation is required. 
 

22.5 This report is presented to Finance Panel for their scrutiny and feedback. 
   

 

Page 113



Appendix B 
2023/24 BUDGET PLANNING TIMETABLE  

Date Meeting/ 
Responsibility 

EMT, SLT and Cabinet Activities 

May SLT Review outturn position at a detailed level 
June SLT Template for VFM, cost drivers, outputs, benchmarking presented for Education 
June SLT Template for VFM, cost drivers, outputs, benchmarking presented for Household Waste  

22-Jun SLT Develop budget planning, timetable, MTFS 
5th July Cabinet Review Outturn Reports 

27th July SLT Develop budget planning, MTFS etc 
July Cabinet  / EMT MTFS modelling 

July / Aug Cabinet Sign off updated MTFS - to Cabinet in Sept 
July Cabinet Seminar Capital review and reserves 

11th Aug July Budget planning work 
31st Aug SLT IBP 1st draft - if feasible to link to CIP 

Early Sept Political Groups S151 and political groups - updates on budgets 
6th Sept Cabinet  / EMT / 

SLT 
Budget update if needed 

Sept WG Autumn spending review 
Sept Finance Collate all savings and growth proposals in IBPs 
Sept Finance Collate the capital proposals identified through the IBP - if any as we know bids can be 

submitted through the year 

Sept Scrutiny Scrutiny engagement 
Sept Cabinet / EMT / 

SLT 
Decide on public engagement re budgets and work up approach 

Sept Finance Panel Budget consultation and budgets 
October IBP Service Panels Various dates - Each Head has a panel challenge event in Oct  
October WG Draft Settlement 
October Group Leaders Alternative budgets  timetable agreed 
1st and 

14th 
November 

Cabinet / EMT / 
SLT 

Budget workshop 

November Council Budget seminar  
November SLT/Comms Planning the budget consultation 
November Scrutiny Scrut
[...]
ssumptions contained within the strategy were based on the latest information available at that time.  It does not include fixed funding, expenditure or activity projections, but sets out a five-year budget forecast for the resources that are likely to be available.
	4.2	As set out in section 3 it is appropriate to update our strategy to reflect the changing economic climate and the additional financial burden that will now fall on the Council.  This will increase the budget gap over the life of the plan which will need to be resolved by either generating additional income or reducing costs.
	4.3	Our MTFS assumed 2% inflation non pay uplifts with some external contract uplifts identified as pressures and funded to CPI or other contract terms, but with inflation currently at 10.1% and set to rise further we must revisit the assumptions currently used in the Strategy. The creation of a procurement cell to review and monitor price and supply concerns is proactively considering the factors and their impact.  This work is informed by national forums and guidance including Crown Commercial Services, WLGA.
	4.5	Increasing costs will need to be reconsidered in our plans.  Both in terms of the current financial year and future years.  To put this into context a 1% rise on non pay elements of our budgets would cost an additional £1 million.  Each of the factors below will be regularly reviewed as we continue to see volatility.
		Energy Costs and the additional autumn rises (355% gas and 173% increase)
		Fuel  (42% increase)
		Food (10%)
		Capital Scheme costs
		Cost of Borrowing – see section 5
		Inflationary impact on contractual obligations (10% CPI)
	4.6	Employee Costs are set to increase significantly from the assumptions included previously, pay awards are still subject to negotiation, but Welsh Government have agreed that Teachers pay will increase by 5% next year, then 3.5% in 2024/25 The National Employers for local government services have made a final pay offer to t
[...]
d.  We will receive around £55 million of grant funding next year.  The indicative allocations provided are now likely to fall short in covering the costs expected due to the impact of inflation.  As we finalise our budget for next year this will need to be discussed with the funding bodies and plans realigned accordingly.
	8.7	As can be seen at paragraph 6.2, the Capital Strategy also relies heavily on grant funding to support the capital programme each year.
	9.	Revised Financial Resource Model and Budget Gap
	9.1	The assumptions included in the original MTFS have all been reviewed in light of the circumstances described in the earlier sections of the report.  The revised Financial Resource Model (FRM) is currently being challenged by the Senior Leadership Team before being included in the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy.
	9.3	The assumptions will continue to be reviewed as the budget process progresses, and these will inevitably lead to further changes in our financial modelling. Council tax levels included are purely for modelling purposes at this stage, and have been maintained at levels modelled previously notwithstanding that the gap has increased.
	9.4	Over the summer, the Senior Leadership Team have been asked to review their IBP’s identifying service specific pressures but also proposing ways to reduce expenditure, increase income or make savings.
	9.5	Where proposals can deliver earlier savings and where no policy decision is required and there is no impact on our residents, they will be implemented as soon as possible.    This will maximise the possibility of securing full year savings in 2023/24 whilst also assisting in mitigating the pressure already being seen in the current financial year.
	9.6	Over the next few months Cabinet will be setting the direction and developing the objectives that shape the Council over the next 5 years and when finalised the MTFS will need to be reviewed and updated to ensure that the financial plans for the council
[...]
ts 21% of the annual generated income, if you exclude the current debt (less than 30 days old) this falls to 14%.
	3.42	There is a significant level of aged debt (over 30 days old) and we will monitor this in future reports with the aim to improve this position. This will help the Councils cashflow and reduce the need to borrow.
	3.43	VAT
	3.44	The Technical Section of Finance act as the authority’s VAT section.  VAT can pose a risk to the authority hence this report includes VAT information.
	3.45	The monthly VAT returns were submitted within the required deadlines during this quarter.
	3.46	Key Performance Indicators - The VAT KPI’s for 2022/23 are attached at Appendix B.
	1.	Economics update – Provided by Link
	2. Interest rate forecasts

	7 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 27 September 2022 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT HYBRID MEETING - ZOOM - 
COUNTY HALL ON TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Charlton, R Church, S Cox, S Davies, J Gibson-Watt, P Roberts, 
D Selby and D Thomas 
 
In attendance: County Councillor A Davies   
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors J Berriman, 
M  Dorrance and S McNicholas. 

 
 

2.  MINUTES  
 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 
July 2022 as a correct record. 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 

4.  TRANSFORMING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - SENNYBRIDGE C.P. 
SCHOOL OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE (OBC)  

 
Cabinet was asked to consider approving the submission of an Outline Business 
Case (OBC) to the Welsh Government’s Sustainable Communities for Learning 
Programme for investment to develop a new 150 place dual stream primary 
school to replace Sennybridge C.P. School’s current building.  
 
The cost was estimated to be £11,154,341, to be funded 65% by Welsh 
Government and 35% by the Council. The Council’s contribution would be 
funded from borrowing. Cabinet noted that although the cost of this borrowing to 
the Council’s revenue budget was estimated at £160,000 per year for 34 years, 
there was no guarantee that these costs would not increase given the volatility of 
financial markets. Cabinet was advised that alternative sources of funding were 
being looked at. 
 
The Cabinet Member for a Learning Powys advised that a new build with a high 
energy standard would remove the on-going maintenance costs associated with 
the current school, would reduce running costs due to the Passivhaus element, 
and would provide an improved learning environment for pupils and staff.   
 
County Councillor Aled Davies speaking as the leader of the opposition 
suggested that the Welsh Government intervention rate should be higher given 



Cabinet 27 September 2022  
 

the higher building costs in rural areas and asked whether there was an 
opportunity to designate the school as Welsh Medium school. The Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Transformation agreed that the intervention rate should 
be higher but said this should be part of a broader discussion on the rural costs 
analysis. Cabinet was advised that the intention was to move the school along 
the Welsh Medium continuum and that the intake in the Welsh reception stream 
was higher than the English stream.   
 

RESOLVED to submit an Outline Business Case (OBC) to the 
Welsh Government’s Sustainable Communities for Learning 
Programme (formerly the 21st Century Schools Programme) 
for investment to develop a new 150 place dual stream primary 
school to replace Sennybridge C.P. School’s current building. 

 
 

5.  FINANCIAL PLANNING UPDATE  
 

Cabinet noted that the MTFS needed to be updated to reflect the changing 
economic climate and the additional financial burden on the Council.  This would 
increase the budget gap over the life of the plan and would need to be resolved 
by either generating additional income or reducing costs. The MTFS assumed 
2% inflation non pay uplifts with some external contract uplifts identified as 
pressures and funded to CPI or other contract terms, but with inflation currently 
at 10.1% and set to rise further the assumptions currently used in the Strategy 
needed to be revisited.   
 
The revised Financial Resource Model (FRM) was being challenged by the 
Senior Leadership Team before being included in the updated Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. The Senior Leadership Team had been asked to review their 
Integrated Business Plans identifying service specific pressures but also 
proposing ways to reduce expenditure, increase income or make savings. The 
report set out the strategies that would be used to address the budget gap. 

    RESOLVED  
 

1. That Cabinet acknowledge the changing environment in 
which our plans are being developed and agree with the 
revised assumptions that are being used to support the 
development of the MTFS; and that work will continue to 
update and refresh the MTFP as appropriate.  
   

2. To agree the budget principles set out in the MTFS to 
bridge the budget gap over the next 5 years. 
 

3. To agree that the Senior Leadership Team continues to 
work with the relevant Portfolio Cabinet Member(s) to 
identify potential savings to assist in addressing the 
indicative budget gap across the period of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan.  
 

4. To delegate to the Chief Executive, in agreement with the 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, the authority to 



Cabinet 27 September 2022  
 

implement any saving proposal in advance of 2023/24 
where no policy recommendation is required. 
 

5. This report is presented to Finance Panel for their scrutiny 
and feedback. 

 
 

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 REPORT  
 

Cabinet noted the Treasury Management report for quarter 1. 
 
 

7.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
 

Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken by Cabinet members since the last 
meeting. 

 
 

8.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Cabinet noted the forward work programme. 
 

 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt 
Chair  


	Cabinet noted that the MTFS needed to be updated to reflect the changing economic climate and the additional financial burden on the Council.  This would increase the budget gap over the life of the plan and would need to be resolved by either generating additional income or reducing costs. The MTFS assumed 2% inflation non pay uplifts with some external contract uplifts identified as pressures and funded to CPI or other contract terms, but with inflation currently at 10.1% and set to rise further the assumptions currently used in the Strategy needed to be revisited.
	The revised Financial Resource Model (FRM) was being challenged by the Senior Leadership Team before being included in the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy. The Senior Leadership Team had been asked to review their Integrated Business Plans identifying service specific pressures but also proposing ways to reduce expenditure, increase income or make savings. The report set out the strategies that would be used to address the budget gap.

